

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No: SC12-520

**RICK SCOTT, PAM BONDI, and
JEFF ATWATER, as the
FLORIDA STATE BOARD
OF ADMINISTRATION, et al.,**

Appellants,

vs.

**L.T. Case Nos.: 2011 CA 1584
1D12-1269**

GEORGE WILLIAMS, et al.,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, CERTIFIED BY THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL AS A MATTER OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
POLICE ASSOCIATIONS, AFL-CIO, CANNON, PADUANO, AND PENNY**

*On Behalf of Appellees International Union of Police Associations, AFL-CIO,
Jason Cannon, Joseph Paduano and Gary Penny*

Aaron Nisenson, Esq
International Union of Police Assoc.
1549 Ringling Blvd.,
6th Floor
Sarasota, FL 34236
Telephone: (941) 487-2560
Facsimile: (941) 487-2570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF
AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

 Standard of Review.....6

I. THE ARGUMENTS PRESENTED BY APPELLANTS AND
 SUPPORTING AMICI ARE NOT COMPELLING.....7

 A. The rights and obligations of local governments, or their employees and
 unions, in pension alterations beyond those created by the Act are not
 relevant to the disposition of this case.....7

 B. The trial court’s decision does not require that the Governor negotiate
 with local governments.....11

 C. Allowing local governments to unilaterally avoid their contractual
 obligations by refusing to fund appropriations would be a substantial
 departure from current Florida Constitutional jurisprudence.....12

II. THE REMEDY HERE WAS APPROPRIATE.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Citizens for Reform v. Citizens for Open Gov't, Inc.</i> , 931 So. 2d 977, 989-90 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	13
<i>City of Ft. Lauderdale v. Nation</i> , 400 So.2d 1275, 1276 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	10
<i>City of Tallahassee v. PERC</i> , 410 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1981).....	11,12
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Howard</i> , 916 So. 2d 640, 642 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Lake County Board of Trustees of the Town of Lake Park Firefighters' Pension Plan v. Town of Lake Park</i> , 966 So.2d 448 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So.2d 32, 36 (Fla. 1992).....	13
<i>Nation v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 419 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1982).....	10
<i>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre</i> , 783 So. 2d 238, 244-45 (Fla. 2001).....	6
<i>State v. Florida PBA</i> , 613 So.2d 415, 419 (Fla. 1993).....	13
<i>United Teachers of Dade FEA/United AFT, Local 1974, AFL-CIO v. Dade County School Bd.</i> , 500 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1986).....	13

Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.,
760 So. 2d 126, 130-31 (Fla. 2000).....6
